GENERAL CODE PUBLISHERS CORP. 72 HINCHEY ROAD ROCHESTER, NY 14624 TELEPHONE: 716-328-1810

LEGISLATION INFORMATION AND HISTORY

TOWN OF CHARLESTOWN

Type of enactment (ordinance, resolution, bylaw, local law):

Number: Ordinance No. 357

Short Title: AMENDING CHAPTER 158, PARKS, BEACHES AND RECREATION AREAS; SMOKING PROHIBITIONS

AMENDS CHAPTER 158, PARKS, BEACHES AND RECREATION AREAS; SMOKING PROHIBITIONS

Action	Date	
Introduction	May 13, 2013	
Publication	June 3, 2013	
Public Hearing	June 10, 2013	
Adoption	June 10, 2013	
Publish Notice of Adoption	June 17, 2013	
•		

Date copy sent to General Code Publishers for codification: June 13, 2013 Date copies given to Parks and Recreation Director: June 13, 2013

The legislative history will be compiled as the ordinance passes through the required procedures. A copy of the form should be sent with the ordinance to General Code for them to keep with the code files, the original being retained as a record in the Town Clerk's files.

PUBLIC NOTICE TOWN OF CHARLESTOWN

Notice is hereby given that the following ordinance was adopted by the Town Council of the Town of Charlestown after a public hearing, duly advertised and posted, held on June 10, 2013 at 7:00 p.m. at the Charlestown Town Hall, 4540 South County Trail, Charlestown RI.

Proposed ORDINANCE NO. #357

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING CHAPTER 158, PARKS, BEACHES AND RECREATION AREAS; SMOKING PROHIBITIONS

Note: Words set in <u>underline</u> print are to be **added** to the ordinance. Words not in <u>underline</u> print represent existing ordinance.

Section 1. The Town Council of the Town of Charlestown hereby ordains that Chapter 158 of the Code of Ordinances, Town of Charlestown entitled Parks, Beaches and Recreation Areas, is amended as follows:

Section 158-29 E. Smoking Prohibited

Smoking is prohibited at Charlestown Town Beach, 557 Charlestown Beach Road; Sam Ferretti Blue Shutters Beach, 469 East Beach Road; Little Nini Beach, 150 Park Lane, Ninigret Park; and all Town playground and recreational facilities, except in areas that may be established and designated by the Town Administrator, provided that, at the beach facilities, playground, recreation and park facilities, the designated smoking areas shall only be located within or immediately adjacent to a vehicle parking area.

Section 2. The Town Clerk is hereby authorized to cause said changes to be made to Chapter 158 of the Town of Charlestown's Code of Ordinances.

Section 3. This ordinance shall take effect immediately upon passage.

Attested To By:	Passed By Town Council On:
	June 10, 2013
Amy Rose Weinreich Town Clerk	ŕ